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4+ 2-4 players / joueurs / Spieler / spelers / giocatori
WARNING! Not suitable for children under 36 months due to small parts. 
Choking hazard.
CAUTION ADULTS PLEASE NOTE: Adult assembly required. 
Read instruction sheet before use. Please retain this instruction sheet for future 
reference. Consumer Helpline: 01702 200660.
BATTERY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS: Batteries to be replaced by an adult as 
shown in the diagram (note correct polarity). Do not overtighten the screw. 
Requires 2 x AAA (LR03) batteries, not included. Alkaline batteries recommended.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION: Different types of batteries 
or new and used batteries are not to be mixed. 
Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. 
Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before 
being charged. Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged 
under adult supervision. Exhausted batteries are to be removed 
from the toy. Supply terminals are not to be short circuited.

 The Wheelie bin symbol 
indicates that the product and the 
batteries must not be disposed of 
with other household waste as they 
may contain elements which can 
have a harmful e�ect on the 
environment and human health. 
Please use designated collection 
points or recycling facilities when 
disposing of the item and the 
batteries. To help locate your 

EN FR DE NL IT Le symbole 
représentant une poubelle 
barrée signi�e que le 
produit et les piles ne 
doivent pas être jetés avec 
les ordures ménagères car 
ils contiennent des 
éléments pouvant avoir 
des e�ets néfastes sur la 
santé et l'environnement. 
Merci d'utiliser les points de 

 Das Mülltonnensymbol weist 
darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt 
und die enthaltenen Batterien 
nicht mit dem normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
dürfen, da möglicherweise 
gesundheitsgefährdende 
und umweltschädliche Sto�e 
enthalten sind. Bitte führen Sie 
dieses Produkt und die Batterien 
einer entsprechenden 

 Het symbool van de container 
duidt aan dat het product en de 
batterijen niet bij het huisvuil 
weggegooid mogen worden 
aangezien ze elementen kunnen 
bevatten die een schadelijk e�ect 
kunnen hebben op het milieu en de 
gezondheid. Gelieve gebruik te 
maken van de daarvoor voorziene 
recyclagepunten. Om het 
dichtstbijzijnde inzamelingspunt te 

 Il simbolo del bidone indica 
che il prodotto e le batterie non 
devono essere smaltiti come 
ri�uti generici, poiché 
contengono elementi che 
potrebbero avere un e�etto 
dannoso sull’ambiente e sulla 
salute. Si prega di utilizzare gli 
appropriati punti di raccolta o le 
strutture di riciclo per lo 
smaltimento di questo articolo e 
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Vivid Toy Group Ltd, GU3 1LS  UK. 
© 2016 Vivid Toy Group Ltd.
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Vivid Toy Group Ltd., PO Box 164, 
Hockley, Essex, SS5 4BA, U.K. 
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ATTENTION ! Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 mois : contient de petits éléments. 
Danger d'étouffement. 
ATTENTION ! CONSIGNES POUR LES ADULTES : Assemblage par un adulte requis. 
Lire la notice avant utilisation. Veuillez conserver la notice pour référence future. 
Service consommateurs : +33 (0) 1 41 06 54 54. 
INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE REMPLACEMENT DES PILES : Les piles doivent être remplacées 
par un adulte en suivant le schéma (veiller à respecter la polarité). Ne pas trop serrer la vis. 
Fonctionne avec 2 x piles AAA, non incluses. Nous recommandons l’utilisation de piles alcalines.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE RELATIVES AUX PILES : Ne pas 
mélanger différents types de piles ou bien des piles neuves et 
usagées. Ne pas recharger les piles non rechargeables. Retirer les 
piles rechargeables du jouet avant de les recharger. Les piles 
rechargeables doivent être rechargées uniquement en présence 
d'un adulte. Retirer les piles usagées du jouet. Ne pas 
court-circuiter les bornes d’alimentation. 

ACHTUNG! Nicht für Kinder unter 36 Monate geeignet, aufgrund von kleinen Teilen. 
Erstickungsgefahr! 
ACHTUNG! HINWEISE FÜR ERWACHSENE: Der Zusammenbau ist durch einen 
Erwachsenen vorzunehmen. Vor der Verwendung die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam 
lesen. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung für spätere Rückfragen auf. 
Hotline: +49 (0) 6152 – 71 24 229. 
BATTERIEN EINLEGEN: Batterien dürfen nur von Erwachsenen gemäß Abbildung in das 
Fach (beachten Sie die korrekte Polarität) eingelegt werden. Die Schraube festziehen 
(nicht überdrehen). 2 x AAA Batterien erforderlich, nicht enthalten. Alkaline-Batterien 
empfohlen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZU BATTERIEN: Unterschiedliche 
Batterietypen bzw. neue und gebrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht 
zusammen verwendet werden. Nicht aufladbare Batterien dürfen 
nicht wieder aufgeladen werden. Wiederaufladbare Batterien 
müssen vor dem Aufladen aus dem Spielzeug entfernt werden. 
Wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden. Verbrauchte Batterien müssen 
aus dem Spielzeug entfernt werden. Die Anschlussklemmen dürfen 
nicht kurzgeschlossen werden. 

WAARSCHUWING! Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 36 maanden wegens kleine 
onderdelen. Verstikkingsgevaar. 
WAARSCHUWING! VOLWASSENEN LET OP: Te monteren door een volwassene. 
Lees de instructies voor gebruik. Bewaar dit instructieblad voor toekomstig gebruik. 
Consumentenhulplijn: +33 (0) 1 41 06 54 54. 
INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET VERVANGEN VAN BATTERIJEN: Batterijen moeten worden vervangen 
door een volwassene zoals weergegeven op de afbeelding (let op de juiste richting van de 
polen). Draai de schroef niet te strak aan. Vereist 2 x AAA batterijen, niet inbegrepen. 
Alkalinebatterijen aanbevolen.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE OVER BATTERIJEN: Gebruik geen 
verschillende types batterijen samen of oude en nieuwe 
batterijen door elkaar. Probeer nooit niet-oplaadbare batterijen 
op te laden. Oplaadbare batterijen uit het speelgoed 
verwijderen alvorens ze op te laden. Oplaadbare batterijen 
uitsluitend opladen onder toezicht van een volwassene. 
Verwijder lege batterijen uit het speelgoed. Voorkom 
kortsluiting bij de voedingsaansluitingen. 

AVVERTENZA! Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 36 mesi a causa di piccole parti. 
Rischio di soffocamento. 
ATTENZIONE! GLI ADULTI TENGANO PRESENTE: Richiesto assemblaggio da parte di un 
adulto. Leggere il foglio delle istruzioni prima dell'uso. Conservare questo foglio di istruzioni 
per riferimenti futuri. 
ISTRUZIONI PER LA SOSTITUZIONE DELLE BATTERIE: Le batterie devono essere sostituite 
da un adulto come mostrato in figura (osservare la polarità corretta). Non serrare 
eccessivamente la vite. Richiede batterie 2 x AAA, non incluse. Si consiglia l'uso di 
batterie alcaline. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA DELLE BATTERIE: Non 
combinare diversi tipi di batterie o batterie nuove e usate. Non 
ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili. Togliere le batterie ricaricabili 
dal giocattolo prima di caricarle. Le batterie ricaricabili vanno 
ricaricate solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto. Rimuovere dal 
giocattolo le batterie esaurite. Non mandare in corto circuito i 
terminali di alimentazione. 
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Instructions
Mode d'emploi

Anleitung
Aanwijzingen

Istruzioni

Contents
Gassy the Cow 
4 Pairs of Welly Boots 
Green, Red, Blue 
and Purple 
Spinner 
16 Splats 
6 yellow wees 
9 brown poos 
1 golden brown mega poo

Contenu
Gassy la Vache
4 paires de bottes : 
Vertes, rouges, bleues 
et violettes.
Une roue.
16 disques Splash : 
6 Splash Pipi jaunes 
9 Popo marrons 
1 Méga Popo marron doré.

Inhalt
Gassy die Kuh
4 Paar Gummistiefel: 
grün, rot, blau 
und lila. 
Drehscheibe.
16 Splat-Scheiben:
6 gelb Pipi
9 braune Kacka 
1 gold-braune Mega-Kacka.

Inhoud 
Windje de Koe 
4 paar regen laarsjes: 
groen, rood, blauw 
en paars. 
Spinner 
16 spetterschijven: 
6 geel plasjes 
9 bruine drollen 
1 goudbruine megadrol

Contenuto 
La Mucca Scorreggiona 
4 paia di stivali di 
gomma: 
verdi, rossi, blu e viola. 
Ruota
16 dischi splash: 
6 pipì giallo 
9 pupù marroni 
1 mega pupù marrone dorato
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See more great games at www.drumondpark.com



Game Setup
Before playing for the first time, ask an adult to place the 
batteries in the battery compartment (see figure 1). Remove 
the splat chamber from Gassy's back legs (see figure 2). 
Mix up your splats before randomly placing one splat in the 
splat chamber at a time (see figure 3) until all 16 splats are 
placed inside. Replace the splat chamber, aligning the 
arrows on the chamber with those on Gassy’s back legs 
(see figure 2).
Place Gassy the Cow and the spinner in the centre of all the 
players. Each player selects a different coloured pair of 
welly boots.

Object of the Game
Avoid Gassy's poo and dodge the golden brown mega poo to 
keep your boots the cleanest! Be the last player remaining 
with the cleanest boots to win the game!

Playing the Game
The youngest player starts the game by spinning the 
spinner. 
The player with the welly boots matching the colour the 
spinner lands on, places their fingers in the boots and walks 
their boots up to Gassy’s bottom, behind her tail. 
If the spinner lands on the X, this means this player misses 
their go and play continues clockwise. 
If the spinner lands on the multi-coloured area, the person 
spinning picks any player they like to walk their boots up to 
Gassy's bottom. 
The player who spun the spinner lifts Gassy’s tail all the way 
up (no cheating) to see if Gassy will moo or poo.  
If Gassy moos, no splat will come out of Gassy's bottom, 
play continues clockwise and the next player spins the 
spinner.
However, Gassy might poo and a splat will come out of 
Gassy's bottom. The splat will be either a wee, a poo or a 
mega poo…
• Poo: If the splat is brown, this is Gassy’s poo. 
 Stand your welly boots on top of the poo splat to stick it 

onto the bottom of your boots (see figure 4). 
 If this is your only poo, then you’re still in the game, but if 

you have two poo splats then you’re out of the game!
• Wee: If the splat is yellow, this is Gassy’s wee. 
 Stand your welly boots on top of the wee splat to stick it 

onto the bottom of your boots (see figure 4). 
 If you already have a poo under your boots, wee washes 

off poo and you can remove your poo splat and wee 
splat and place them both to one side.  

 If you don't have any poo to wash off, keep your wee 
splat stuck to your welly boots. If Gassy poos and you 
already have a wee splat on your boots, this wee can be 
used to wash off the new poo splat.

• Mega Poo: If the splat is golden brown, this is the 
mega poo. 

 Stand your welly boots on top of the mega poo splat to 
stick it onto the bottom of your boots. Standing in a 
mega poo means you are out of the game!

Once the player has stood in the splat, sticking it to their 
welly boots, they should walk away from Gassy’s bottom. 
Play continues clockwise and the next player spins the 
spinner.

End of the Game
The game ends when only one player remains. 
This player will have the cleanest boots and is the winner! 

Troubleshooting
1. If Gassy stops dispensing splats and only moos when her 

tail is lifted, refill the splat chamber (see figure 3).
2. If Gassy stops dispensing splats after reloading, carefully 

lift her tail and the flap at the back of Gassy's body to 
check for any jammed splats. 

 Remove the splat chamber (see figure 2) to remove any 
jammed splats, then reinsert the splat chamber and 
continue the game.

Mise en place du jeu
Avant de commencer ta première partie, demande à un adulte 
d'insérer les piles dans le boîtier prévu à cet effet (voir illustration 
1). Retire le réservoir à Splashs situé au niveau de la patte arrière de 
Gassy (voir image 2).
"Mélange les disques Splashs avant de les placer un par un 
aléatoirement dans le réservoir à Splashs (voir illustration 3) jusqu'à 
ce que les 16 Splash soient à l'intérieur. Repositionne correctement 
le réservoir, en alignant les flèches situées sur le réservoir avec 
celles situées sur la patte arrière de Gassy (voir illustration 2)."
Place Gassy la Vache et la roue au milieu de tous les joueurs. 
Chaque joueur choisit ensuite une couleur différente de bottes.

But du jeu
Evite les Popos de Gassy et esquive le Méga Popo marron doré pour 
garder tes bottes bien propres ! Le dernier joueur restant avec les 
bottes les plus propres, gagne la partie !

Règles du jeu
Le plus jeune joueur commence le jeu en tournant la roue.
Le joueur ayant des bottes de la même couleur que celle sur 
laquelle l'aiguille s'est arrêtée, place ses doigts dans sa paire de 
bottes et marche tout droit vers le popotin de Gassy, juste derrière 
sa queue.
Si l'aiguille s'arrête sur X, cela veut dire que ce joueur passe son 
tour et le jeu continue dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
Si L'aiguille s'arrête sur la partie multicolore, la personne ayant fait 
tourner la roue désigne le joueur de son choix pour marcher tout 
droit vers le popotin de Gassy.
Le joueur ayant fait tourner la roue soulève bien haut la queue de 
Gassy (sans tricher) pour savoir si elle va faire Meuh ou Popo.
"Si Gassy fait Meuh, le jeu continue dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre et le prochain joueur fait tourner la roue. "
Par contre, Gassy peut aussi faire Popo et un Splash risque de 
s'échapper de son popotin. Il se peut que ce soit un Splash Popo, 
Pipi ou un Méga Popo …
• Popo : Si le Splash est marron, cela signifie que gassy a fait 

popo.
 "Place le Splash Popo en-dessous de tes bottes pour le fixer 

(voir illustration 4)."
 Si c'est ton unique Splash Popo, tu peux continuer à jouer. Par 

contre, il suffit que tu en es deux et là tu quittes la partie !
• Pipi : Si le Splash est jaune, cela signifie que Gassy a fait pipi.
 Place le Splash Pipi en-dessous de tes bottes pour le fixer (voir 

illustration 4).
 Si tu as déjà un Splash Popo fixé à ta paire de bottes, le Splash 

Pipi nettoie le popo. Tu peux donc retirer le Splash Popo et Pipi 
pour les placer du même côté de ta paire de bottes.

 Si tu n'as aucun popo à nettoyer, garde précieusement ton 
Splash Pipi accroché à ta semelle. Si Gassy fait popo et que tu 
possèdes déjà un Splash Pipi sous tes bottes, tu pourras 
l'utiliser pour nettoyer le Splash Popo.

• Méga Popo : Si le Splash est marron doré, c'est un Méga Popo !
 Place le Splash Méga Popo en-dessous de tes bottes pour le 

fixer (voir illustration 4). Le Méga Popo est fatal. Tu quittes 
immédiatement le jeu !

Une fois que le joueur a fixé son Splash à la semelle de ses bottes, il 
marche tout droit vers le popotin de Gassy. Le jeu continue dans le 
sens des aiguilles d'une montre et le prochain joueur fait donc 
tourner la roue.

La Fin du Jeu
Le jeu est terminé lorsqu'un seul joueur reste dans la partie. Le 
joueur ayant les bottes les plus propres gagne le jeu !

Notice
1. "Si Gassy ne distribue plus de disques Splashs et ne fait que 

meugler lorsque sa queue est soulevée, remplis le réservoir à 
Splashs de disques (voir illustration 3)."

2. "Si Gassy ne distribue plus de disques Splashs même après avoir 
rempli le réservoir, il faut soulever soigneusement sa queue et la 
trappe à l'arrière du corps de Gassy pour vérifier s'il y a des 
disques bloqués à l'intérieur. " Retire le réservoir à Splashs (voir 
illustration 2) pour enlever les disques bloqués et remets-le en 
place pour continuer le jeu.

Configurazione del gioco
Prima di giocare per la prima volta, chiedi a un adulto di mettere le 
batterie nel vano batterie (vedi figura 1). Rimuovi la camera dello 
splash dalle zampe posteriori di Scorreggiona (vedi figura 2). 
Mescola gli splash prima di mettere a caso uno splash alla volta 
nella camera dello splash (vedi figura 3) finché tutti i 16 splash non 
sono piazzati all’interno. Riposiziona la camera dello splash, 
allineando le frecce sulla camera con quelle sulle zampe posteriori 
di Scorreggiona (vedi figura 2).
Metti la Mucca Scorreggiona e la ruota al centro di tutti i giocatori. 
Ciascun giocatore seleziona un paio di stivali di gomma di colore 
diverso.

Scopo del gioco
Evitare la pupù di Scorreggiona e scansare la mega pupù marrone 
dorato così che i tuoi stivali rimangano i più puliti! Per vincere a 
questo gioco devi essere l’ultimo giocatore rimasto con gli stivali 
più puliti!

Come giocare
Il giocatore più piccolo inizia il gioco facendo girare la ruota.
Il giocatore con gli stivali che corrispondono al colore in cui si 
ferma la ruota mette le dita negli stivali e li fa camminare fino al 
didietro di Scorreggiona, dietro la coda.
Se la ruota si ferma sulla X, significa che il giocatore perde il turno 
e il gioco continua in senso orario.
Se la ruota si ferma sull’area a più colori, la persona che la sta 
facendo girare sceglie il giocatore che vuole per far camminare gli 
stivali fino al didietro di Scorreggiona.
Il giocatore che ha fatto girare la ruota solleva in alto più che può 
(senza imbrogliare) la coda di Scorreggiona per vedere se farà muu 
o pupù. 
Se Scorreggiona fa muu, non verranno fuori splash dal suo didietro. 
Il gioco continua in senso orario e il giocatore successivo fa girare 
la ruota.
Però, Scorreggiona potrebbe fare pupù e uno splash verrà fuori dal 
suo didietro. Lo splash sarà una pipì, una pupù o una mega pupù…
• Pupù: se lo splash è marrone, questa è la pupù di Scorreggiona. 
 Metti gli stivali di gomma sopra lo splash di pupù per attaccarlo 

al fondo degli stivali (vedi figura 4).
 Se questa è la tua unica pupù, sei ancora in gioco, ma se hai due 

splash di pupù, sei fuori dal gioco!
• Pipì: se lo splash è giallo, questa è la pipì di Scorreggiona.
 Metti gli stivali di gomma sopra lo splash di pipì per attaccarlo al 

fondo degli stivali (vedi figura 4).
 Se hai già una pupù sotto gli stivali, la pipì lava via la pupù e puoi 

togliere lo splash di pupù e quello di pipì e metterli entrambi da 
parte. 

 Se non hai pupù da lavare via, mantieni lo splash di pipì 
attaccato agli stivali di gomma. Se Scorreggiona fa la pupù e hai 
già uno splash di pipì sugli stivali, questa pipì può essere usata 
per lavare via il nuovo splash di pupù.

• Mega pupù: se lo splash è marrone dorato, questa è la mega pupù.
 Metti gli stivali di gomma sopra lo splash di mega pupù per 

attaccarlo al fondo degli stivali. Se ti trovi in una mega pupù, sei 
fuori dal gioco!

Quando il giocatore si è messo nello splash, attaccandolo ai propri 
stivali di gomma, deve allontanarsi dal didietro di Scorreggiona. Il 
gioco continua in senso orario e il giocatore successivo fa girare la 
ruota.

Fine del gioco
Il gioco finisce quando rimane solo un giocatore. Questo giocatore 
avrà gli stivali più puliti e sarà il vincitore! 

Risoluzione dei problemi
1. Se Scorreggiona non fa più uscire splash e si limita a fare muu 

quando le sollevi la coda, riempi di nuovo la camera dello splash 
(vedi figura 3).

2. Se Scorreggiona smette di far uscire splash dopo la ricarica, 
solleva con attenzione la coda e lo sportellino sul didietro di 
Scorreggiona per controllare che non ci siano splash incastrati.

 Rimuovi la camera dello splash (vedi figura 2) per rimuovere gli 
splash incastrati, quindi reinserisci la camera dello splash e 
continua il gioco.

Spelopzet
Voordat je de eerste keer gaat spelen, moet je een volwassene 
vragen om de batterijen in het batterijvak te plaatsen (zie 
afbeelding 1). Haal het spettervak van Windje’s achterste poten af 
(zie afbeelding 2). 
Hussel je spetters door elkaar en doe dan willekeurig één spetter 
tegelijk in het spettervak (zie afbeelding 3), totdat alle 16 spetters 
erin zitten. Plaats het spettervak weer terug, zorg dat de pijltjes op 
het vak gelijk lopen met de pijltjes op Windje’s achterste poten (zie 
afbeelding 2).
Plaats Windje de Koe en de draaischijf in het midden tussen alle 
spelers. Elke speler kiest een andere kleur regenlaarsjes.

Doel van het spel
Vermijd Windje’s poep en ontwijk de goudbruine megadrol om jouw 
laarsjes het schoonst te houden! Zorg dat je de laatste speler met 
de schoonste laarsjes bent om het spel te winnen!

Het spel spelen
De jongste speler begint door de draaischijf rond te draaien. 
De speler met de regenlaarsjes met dezelfde kleur als de plek waar 
de draaischijf stopt, doet zijn vingers in de laarsjes en loopt met de 
laarsjes naar Windje’s billen, onder haar staart.
Als de draaischijf bij de X stopt, dan verliest deze speler zijn beurt 
en gaat het spel door met de klok mee.
Als de draaischijf stopt bij de veelkleurige plek, dan kiest degene 
die draait een willekeurige speler uit om met zijn laarsjes naar 
Windje’s billen te lopen.
De speler die de draaischijf heeft rondgedraaid doet Windje’s staart 
helemaal omhoog (niet smokkelen) om te zien of ze gaat loeien of 
poepen. 
Als Windje loeit, dan komt er geen spetter uit haar billen. Het spel 
gaat met de klok mee door en de volgende speler draait aan de 
draaischijf.
Maar, Windje zou ook kunnen poepen en dan komt er een spetter 
uit haar billen. De spetter kan een plasje, een drol of een megadrol 
zijn…
• Drol: Als de spetter bruin is, is dat Windje’s poep.
 Zet je regenlaarsjes op de poepspetter om die aan de zool van je 

laarsjes vast te plakken (zie afbeelding 4).
 Als dit je enige drol is, dan doe je nog mee, maar als je twee 

poepspetters hebt, dan ben je af!
• Plasje: Als de spetter geel is, is dat Windje’s plasje.
 Zet je regenlaarsjes op de plasspetter om die aan de zool van je 

laarsjes vast te plakken (zie afbeelding 4).
 Als je al een drol onder je laarsjes hebt, wordt dat door een 

plasje eraf gewassen en dan kun je je poepspetter en je 
plasspetter weghalen en ze allebei aan een kant zetten.

 Als je geen drol hebt om eraf te wassen, laat je plasspetter dan 
zitten aan je regenlaarsjes. Als Windje poept en je hebt al een 
plasspetter aan je laarsjes, dan kan dit plasje gebruikt worden 
om de nieuwe poepspetter eraf te wassen.

• Megadrol: Als de spetter goudbruin is, dan is dit de megadrol.
 Zet je regenlaarsjes op de megadrolspetter om die aan de zool 

van je laarsjes vast te plakken. Als je op een megadrol staat, dan 
ben je af!

Als de speler op de spetter heeft gestaan en die aan zijn 
regenlaarsjes heeft geplakt, dan moet hij van Windje’s billen weg 
lopen. Het spel gaat met de klok mee door en de volgende speler 
draait aan de draaischijf.

Einde van het spel
Het spel is afgelopen als er maar één speler over is. Deze speler 
heeft de schoonste laarzen en is de winnaar! 

Probleemoplossing
1. Als er geen spetters uit Windje komen en ze alleen maar loeit als 

haar staart omhoog wordt getild, vul dan het spettervak 
opnieuw (zie afbeelding 3).

2. Als er na hervullen geen spetters uit Windje komen, til dan 
voorzichtig haar staart en de klep aan de achterkant van haar 
lichaam omhoog om te controleren of er spetters vastzitten.

 Verwijder het spettervak (zie afbeelding 2) om vastzittende 
spetters eruit te halen, stop dan het spettervak opnieuw erin en 
ga door met het spel.

Spielvorbereitung
Bevor das Spiel zum ersten Mal in Betrieb genommen wird, einen 
Erwachsenen bitten, die Batterien in das Batteriefach einzulegen (siehe 
Abbildung 1). Entferne die Splat-Kammer von Gassys Hinterbeinen (siehe 
Abbildung 2). 
Die Splats mischen, bevor alle 16 Splats in zufälliger Reihenfolge 
nacheinander in die Splat-Kammer gegeben werden (siehe Abbildung 3). 
Die Splat-Kammer einsetzen, sodass die Pfeile auf der Kammer auf die 
Pfeile auf Gassys Hinterbeinen ausgerichtet sind (siehe Abbildung 2).
Gassy die Kuh und die Drehscheibe in die Mitte aller Spieler platzieren. 
Jeder Spieler wählt ein farbiges Paar Gummistiefel aus.

Ziel des Spiels
Vermeide Gassys Kacka und weiche dem gold-braune Mega-Kacka aus, 
damit deine Stiefel am saubersten bleiben! Dein Ziel ist es, der letzte 
Spieler mit den saubersten Stiefeln zu bleiben, um das Spiel zu 
gewinnen!

Spiel spielen
Der jüngste Spieler fängt an, indem die Drehscheibe gedreht wird.
Der Spieler mit den Gummistiefeln in der Farbe, auf der die Drehscheibe 
endet, platziert seine Finger in den Gummistiefeln und schiebt seine 
Stiefel unter Gassys Hinterteil, hinter ihren Schwanz.
Wenn die Drehscheibe auf dem X landet, bedeutet das, dass dieser 
Spieler aussetzt und das Spiel im Uhrzeigersinn weitergeht. 
Wenn die Drehscheibe im mehrfarbigen Bereich landet, sucht der Spieler, 
der gedreht hat, einen Spieler aus, dessen Stiefel unter Gassys Hinterteil 
gestellt werden.
Der Spieler, der die Drehscheibe betätigt hat, hebt Gassys Schwanz 
vollständig an (nicht schummeln), um zu sehen, ob Gassy muht oder 
Kacka macht.
Wenn Gassy muht, kommt kein Splat aus Gassys Hinterteil. Das Spiel geht 
im Uhrzeigersinn weiter und der nächste Spieler ist an der Reihe, die 
Drehscheibe zu betätigen.
Allerdings könnte Gassy auch Kacka machen und ein Splat kommt aus 
Gassys Hinterteil raus. Das Splat ist entweder ein Pipi, ein Kacka oder ein 
Mega-Kacka…
• Kacka: Wenn das Splat braun ist, ist das Gassys Kacka.
 Stelle deine Gummistiefel auf das Kacka, um es auf der Unterseite 

deiner Stiefel zu befestigen (siehe Abbildung 4). 
 Wenn es das einzige Kacka ist, dann bleibst du im Spiel, aber wenn du 

zwei Kackas hast, dann bist du aus dem Spiel ausgeschieden!
• Pipi: Wenn das Splat gelb ist, ist das Gassys Pipi.
 Stelle deine Gummistiefel auf das Pipi, um es auf der Unterseite 

deiner Stiefel zu befestigen (siehe Abbildung 4). 
 Wenn du schon Kacka unter deinen Stiefeln hast, wäscht das Pipi das 

Kacka weg und du kannst dein Kacka und Pipi entfernen und beide zur 
Seite legen.

 Wenn du kein Kacka wegzuwaschen hast, bleibt dein Pipi an deinen 
Gummistiefeln kleben. Wenn Gassy Kacka macht und du bereits Pipi 
an deinen Stiefeln hast, kann das Pipi verwendet werden, um das 
neue Kacka wegzuwaschen.

• Mega-Kacka: Wenn das Splat goldbraun ist, ist es das Mega-Kacka.
 Stelle deine Gummistiefel auf das Mega-Kacka, um es auf der 

Unterseite deiner Stiefel zu befestigen. Steht ein Spieler im 
Mega-Kacka, endet das Spiel für diesen Spieler!

Sobald der Spieler auf einem Splat steht, klebt es an seinen 
Gummistiefeln und er sollte sich von Gassys Hinterteil fernhalten. Das 
Spiel geht im Uhrzeigersinn weiter und der nächste Spieler ist an der 
Reihe, die Drehscheibe zu betätigen.

Ende des Spiels
Das Spiel endet, wenn nur noch ein Spieler übrig bleibt. Dieser Spieler hat 
die saubersten Stiefel und ist der Gewinner! 

Fehlerbehebung
1. Wenn Gassy beim Anheben des Schwanzes keine Splats mehr abgibt 

und nur noch muht, dann füllen Sie die Splat-Kammer wieder auf 
(siehe Abbildung 3).

2. Wenn Gassy nach dem Auffüllen keine Splats abgibt, den Schwanz 
vorsichtig anheben und die Klappe an der Rückseite von Gassys 
Körper anheben, um zu überprüfen, ob die Splats eingeklemmt sind.

 Entfernen Sie die Splat-Kammer (siehe Abbildung 2), um alle 
eingeklemmten Splats zu entfernen, dann setzen Sie die 
Splat-Kammer wieder ein und setzen Sie das Spiel fort.
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